UCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] Janice Ruffin (205) 226-1902 B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) Alabama Power Company 600 North 18th Street Birmingham, Alabama 35203	Shelby	14000341860 1/3 \$46.15 Cnty Judge of Probate: 2011 01:41:15 PM FILED/C	AL ERT
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor na Tal ORGANIZATION'S NAME	THE ABOVE ame (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine names	SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE	USE ONLY
16. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME EPPS	FIRST NAME MARVIN	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
c. MAILING ADDRESS 406 OGWWO COVE d. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION	ALABASTER	STATE POSTAL CODE AL 35007 1g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if all	COUNTRY
DEBTOR 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert on 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	ly <u>one</u> debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate or com	oine names	NO
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
I. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATI ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if ar	· —
	IGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name (3a or	3b)	NC
SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASS 3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME			
Alabama Power Company			SUFFIX
Alabama Power Company	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	
Alabama Power Company Balindividual's last name C. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
Alabama Power Company 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME MAILING ADDRESS 500 North 18th Street			COUNTRY
Alabama Power Company 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME C. MAILING ADDRESS 600 North 18th Street This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral: The following Heat Pump was installed at the restatement:	CITY Birmingham	STATE POSTAL CODE AL 35203	US
Alabama Power Company 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME c. MAILING ADDRESS 600 North 18th Street . This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral: The following Heat Pump was installed at the restatement: Brand: AM Std	Birmingham sidence located on the property describ	STATE POSTAL CODE AL 35203	US

Amount of indebtness is: 10,064.00

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable]:		CONSIGNEE/		BAILEE/BAILOR	SELLER/BUYER		NON-UCC FILING
6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [ESTATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum	for record] (or recorded) in	the REAL [if applicable]	7 Check to REQI [ADDITIONAL]	UEST SEARCH REPO	RT(S) on Debtor(s) [optional]	All Debtors	Debtor 1 Debtor 2
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		

9. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR (1a or 1b) ON	N RELATED FINANCIN	IG STATEMENT		
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
OR				
9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX		
EPPS	MARVIN			
10. MISCELLANEOUS:			20111114000341860 2/3 \$46	. 15
			Shelby Cnty Judge of Prob	
			11/14/2011 01:41:15 PM FI	LED/CER I
44 ADDITIONAL DEDTODIO EN COMPLEXA			E ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFF	ICE USE ONLY
11. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL 11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	LEGAL NAME - insert or	nly one name (11a or 11b) - do not abbreviate or cor	mbine names	
OR 11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	<u> </u>	FIRST NAME	TAMODI E MANG	Tayles
		T IN COT STATULE	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
11c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE DOCTAL CODE	
			STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
11d. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 1	1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZAT	ION 11f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	11g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if a	US
ORGANIZATION ' DEBTOR		1	1 g. Ortonitizationalis #, 11	· -
12. ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S	or ASSIGNOR	S/P'S NAME - insert only one name (12a or 12	No. 3	NONE
12a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	<u> </u>	On O MANUE - Insert only one name (12a or 12	(D)	<u>-</u>
OR				
12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX
12c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
				US
13. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers timber	er to be cut or as-ext	racted 16. Additional collateral description:		
collateral, or is filed as a fixture filing. 14. Description of real estate:				
The real property described on the	attached deed:			
15. Name and address of a RECORD OWNER of abo	ove-described real estate			
(if Debtor does not have a record interest):				
		1		
		17 Chack only if applicable and the state		
		17. Check only if applicable and check on Debtor is a Trust or Trustee act	nly one box. ing with respect to property held in trust or	

18. Check only if applicable and check only one box.

Debtor is a TRANSMITTING UTILITY

Filed in connection with a Manufactured-Home Transaction — effective 30 years

Filed in connection with a Public-Finance Transaction — effective 30 years

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Courtney Mason & Associates, P.C. 1904 Indian Lake Drive, Suite 100 Birmingham, Alabama 35244 STATE OF ALABAMA

GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: Marvin C. Epps 406 Dogwood Cove Montevallo, Alabama 35115

111114000341860 3/3 \$46.15 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/14/2011 01:41:15 PM FILED/CERT

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$138,500.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTORS, Michael Shawn Lann and Kimberlee W. Lann, husband and wife (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTORS do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Marvin C. Epps, a single individual, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE), his heirs and assigns, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of SHELBY, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 21, according to the Survey of Park Forest Subdivision, Second Sector, as recorded in Map Book 16 page 84 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines and rights of way. if any, of record.

\$131,550.00 of the above-recited purchase price was paid from a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS, GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hands and seals this the 14th day of August, 2001.

Kimberlee W. Lann

STATE OF ALABAMA)

COUNTY OF SHELBY)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Michael Shawn Lann and Kimberlee W. Lann, husband and wife whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument signed their names voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 14th day of August, 2001.

My Commission Expires: 3/5703

COURTNEY H MASON, JR. MY COMMISSION LXP HLS MARCH 5, 2073

Inst # 2001-34950

SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE.

00.81DOL MSR